number of actuarial assumptions, including discount rates,
expected return on plan assets, expected growth in wages
and salaries, mortality and retirement benefits. The discount
rate is the most significant assumption used in the calcula-
tion of the obligation concerning defined benefit plans.

Pensions Act 2004, trustees of the UK plan are required to undertake
regular scheme-funding valuations for the plans and to establish a
schedule of contributions and a recovery plan if there is a shortfall in
the plan. The plans entitle the employees to an annual pension on re-
tirement, based on length of service and salary level up to retirement.

Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumption used in the calculation of the
obligation concerning defined benefit plans is the discount rate
and the expected inflation. The sensitivity analysis indicates
what the development in the obligation would be in response to
a change in the individual discount rate or inflation rate.

However, the discount rate and inflation rate will most likely be
correlated and consequently result in a change in fair value and
plan assets as well.

The applied average discount rate is 3.9% (2022: 4.3%), and the
applied average inflation rate is 2.3% (2022: 2.6%).

LEO Group Notes

2023 2022

Sensitivity analysis Ireland (0.25%) UK (0.10%) Ireland (0.25%) UK (0.10%)

Decrease in discount rate 30 7 29 7

Increase in inflation rate 7 3 7 3

62 LEO Foundation Annual Report 2023 Management review Financial statements

Note 18
Pensions (continued)

(DKK million) Ireland UK Other1 Total

2023
Present value of defined benefit plans:
Present value of defined benefit plans at 1 January 708 480 158 1,346
Effect of exchange rate adjustment 2 12 - 14
Current service costs 0 0 6 6
Interest expenses 26 23 6 55
Actuarial (gains)/losses from changes in demographic assumptions 0 (6) - (6)
Actuarial (gains)/losses from changes in financial assumptions 32 28 7 67
Actuarial (gains)/losses from experience adjustments 11 16 3 30
Benefits paid to employees (30) (24) (6) (60)
Past service costs 0 (6) - (6)
PRESENT VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AT DECEMBER 31 749 523 174 1,446

Fair value of plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at 1 January 723 588 108 1,419
Effect of exchange rate adjustment 2 14 2 18
Actuarial (gains)/losses from return on plan assets 34 18 1 53
Interest income 26 29 4 59
Benefits paid to employees (30) (24) (5) (59)
Employer contributions 10 14 - 24
Fair value of plan assets at December 31 765 639 110 1,514
NET RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS/(ASSETS) AT DECEMBER 31 (16) (116) 64 (68)

Recognized as:
Other non-current assets 16 116 13 145
Non-current liabilities 0 77 77
NET RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS/(ASSETS) AT DECEMBER 31 (16) (116) 64 (68)

Specification of amount recognized in the statement of comprehensive income:
Actuarial gains/(losses) 9 20 9 38
TOTAL 9 20 9 38

1.	 Other comprises Germany, France and Italy.

(DKK million) Ireland UK Other1 Total

2022
Present value of defined benefit plans:
Present value of defined benefit plans at 1 January 1,026 834 213 2,073
Effect of exchange rate adjustment (1) (35) 1 (35)
Current service costs 0 0 8 8
Interest expenses 15 16 2 33
Actuarial (gains)/losses from changes in demographic assumptions 0 1 1 2
Actuarial (gains)/losses from changes in financial assumptions (315) (310) (52) (677)
Actuarial (gains)/losses from changes in experience adjustments 12 11 2 25
Benefits paid to employees (29) (37) (17) (83)
Past service costs 0 - - -
PRESENT VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS AT DECEMBER 31 708 480 158 1,346

Fair value of plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at 1 January 916 758 115 1,789
Effect of exchange rate adjustment (1) (35) 1 (35)
Actuarial (gains)/losses from return on plan assets (186) (130) (5) (321)
Interest income 13 13 1 27
Benefits paid to employees (29) (37) (4) (70)
Employer contributions 10 19 - 29
Fair value of plan assets at December 31 723 588 108 1,419
NET RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS/(ASSETS) AT DECEMBER 31 (15) (108) 50 (73)

Recognized as:
Other non-current assets 15 108 21 144
Non-current liabilities 0 71 71
NET RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS/(ASSETS) AT DECEMBER 31 (15) (108) 50 (73)

Specification of amount recognized in the statement of comprehensive income:
Actuarial gains/(losses) 117 168 44 329
TOTAL 117 168 44 329

LEO Group Notes

63 LEO Foundation Annual Report 2023 Management review Financial statements

Note 19
Provisions

Accounting policies
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a legal or
a constructive obligation, it is probable that there will be
an outflow of economic resources to settle the obligation
and the obligation can be measured reliably. Provisions are
measured as the best estimate of the costs required to settle
the liabilities at the balance sheet date.

Provisions for sales deductions and returns are recognized at
the time the related revenue is recognized. Unsettled de-